
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CO URT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT O F FLORIDA

CASE NO : 9:14-cv-81241-IQAM

EVESTM ENT ALLIANCE, LLC,

Plaintiff

V.

COM PASS ITECH , LLC,

Defendant.

/

VERDICT

We, the jury, return the following verdict'.

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act - Section 1030(a)(2)(C)

l . Did evestment prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Compass accessed the

evestment computer or computer system without authorization or exceeded authorized access?

ves
- A

lfyour answer to //79 question f.s' No, then your verdict is.jbr Compass on this count, and
you should proceed directly to question l4. lf your answer to this question /5' yk5,, please
proceed to question 2.

Affirm ative Defense - W aiver

2. Did Com pass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment waived or gave

up its rights to assert that Compass did anything improper?

No v'

lfyour answer to this qttestion j.î Fcs', then your verdict isfor Compass on //,?j5' count, and
yotl shouldproceed directly to qllestion 7. Ifyour answer to this t??/cA'//(??? is No, please proceed
to question 3.
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Affirm ative Defense - Equitable Estoppel

3. Did Com pass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestm ent concealed or

was silent about the fact that it did not approve of Compass using its clients' login passwords to

access and use evestment's Analytics Database, which Com pass relied upon and which reliance

was reasonable under the circum stances and caused Compass to continue to use its clients' login

passwords to access and use evestm ent's Analytics Database?

No v'

Ifyour answer to //7/A' question j5' Yes then your verdict isfor tlat/r?wt7A'5' on this count, and
yott shouldproceed directly to question 7. Ifyour tzz?-swcr to this question jA' No, please proceed
to question 4.

Affirm ative Defense - Statute of Lim itations

4. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment did not bring its

claim within the tim e set by law?

VYes

Ifyour answer to this question jA' J'as, then your verdict jy-/'tpr Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 7. Ifyour Jnywcr to //7j5' question j5' No, please proceed
to question 5.

Affirm ative Defense - Unclean H ands

5. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment's wrongdoing is

directly related to the claim against which it is asserted, and that Compass was personally injured
by evestm ent's wrongful conduct?

No

lfyour ans'wf?r to this t??.?t?.s'/j:??? is l'tr5', then your verdict isfor Compass on /J?8' count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 7. lfyour Jnywer to this question is No, please proceed
to question 6.

6. W hat is the total amount of damages you award to evestment
, if any, for Compass'

violation of Section 1 030(a)(2)(C) of the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act?

s. r
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Please proceed to question 7.

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act - Section 1030(a)(4)

yyou have tzz?ywcrt?l Fè-ç to question l proceed wj//p these questions, otherwise please
proceed /(p question 14.

7. Did evestment prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Compass acted

knowingly and with intent to defraud?

ves J No

Ifyour tzrs'wt?r to //?/.s' question is N(), then ytpàfr verdict jy-/i?r Compass on this count, and
you should proceed directly to question l4. //' your answer to this question is Yes, please
proceed to question 8.

8. Did evestm ent prove, by

som ething of value?
a preponderance of the evidence, that Compass obtained

JYes No

Ifyour answer to this tyîft?sx//t?n is AW, then your verdict isfor Ctp/z/plsw on //?/A' count, and
y/z/ should proceed directly to question l4. Ifyour answer to //Jj5' question is F'cs', you must
consider the q//. lrmative defenses that tzlyp/y to these c/J/r?7.j-,' please proceed to question 9.

Affirm ative Defense - W aiver

9. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment waived or gave
up its rights to assert that Com pass did anything im proper?

ves xo vz

Ifyour Jrtçwt?r to this question ï-î' Fèy, then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 14 . Ifyour answer to this question j.î' No, please proceed
to question 1 0.

Affirm ative Defense - Equitable Estoppel

10. Did Com pass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestm ent concealed or

was silent abotlt the fact that it did not approve of Com pass using its clients' login passwords to

access and use evestm ent's Analytics Database, which Compass relied upon and which reliance
was reasonable under the circum stances and caused Compass to continue to use its clients' login

passwords to access and use evestment's Analytics Database?

Yes No
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It-your answer to this qtlestion is Fès', then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question l4. J/'ytaz/r answer to this question is No, please proceed
t() question l 1.

Affirm ative Defense - Statute of Limitations

1 1 . Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestm ent did not bring its

claim within the tim e set by law?

Yes JNo

Ifyour Jn.s-wcr to this question is J'ts, then ytpà/r verdict isfor Compass on //?/.y count, and
ytpl/ shouldproceed directly to t?l/(?.&//(?r/ l4. Ifyour answer to this question j-î' No, please proceed
to qllestion 12.

Affirmative Defense - Uncpç-qq H ands

l2. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestm ent's wrongdoing is

directly related to the claim against which it is asserted, and that Compass was personally injured
by evestm ent's wrongful conduct?

Yes

yyour answer to this qtlestion is Fcy, then ytpffr verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question l4. J/-yol/r annver to this qttestion fA' No, please proceed
to question l3.

xo vze

13. W hat is the total amount of dam ages you award to evestm ent, if any, for Compass'

violation of Section 1030(a)(4) of the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act?

s>
Please proceed to question 14.

M isappropriation of Trade Secret

l4. Did evestment prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the compilation of

infonnation in the evestm ent Analytics Database qualifies as a trade secret owned or possessed

by evestm ent?

ves J No
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yyour answer to this question is No, then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
you shottld proceed directly to question 24. J/' your answer to this question is rts, please
proceed to question l5.

15. Did evestment prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Com pass m isappropriated

a trade secret owned or possessed by evestment?

ves W

Ifyour Jrsmpt?r to this question is No, then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
you ,s/cotffl proceed directly to question 24. Jfyour answer to this question is Fe5', you must
consider the afhrmative defenses that apply to these claims; please proceed to question 1 6.

Affirm ative Defense - Laches

l 6. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestm ent delayed in f'iling

suit for an unreasonable and inexcusable length oftime from when it knew or should have

known of its claim and this was prejudicial to Compass?

Yes xo wze

Ifyotlr answer to this question /5' F'cs,, then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 24. Ifyour answer to this question jA' No, please proceed
to (?l/:5'//t?r? l 7.

Affirm ative Defense - Acquiescence

17. Did Com pass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestm ent actively

represented that it would not assert a right or a claim , and the delay between the active
representation and the assertion of the right or claim was not excusable and caused Compass

undue prejudice?

Yes s oJ

J/-y/z/r answer to this question /-î' J'av, then your verdict is.jàr tl'tpr/wlsw on //7jA' count, and
you shouldproceed directly to tylfaç//t??k J4. lfyour answer to this question is No, please proceed
to question l8.

Affirm ative Defense - W aiver

18. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment waived or gave

up its rights to assert that Com pass did anything improper?

xo v?'
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J/-ytpl/r answer to //:/5' question is F'ts, then your verdict jy-/i?r Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 24 . Ifyour answer to this question /.$ No, please proceed
to t?l/(dA'//t?z? l9.

Affirm ative Defense - Equitable Estoppel

19. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment concealed or

was silent about the fact that it did not approve of Compass using its clients' login passwords to
access and use evestment's Analytics Database, which Compass relied upon and which reliance

was reasonable under the circumstances and caused Com pass to continue to use its clients' login

passwords to access and use evestment's Analytics Database?

Yes s.
- .Z

Ifyour answer to this question /5' J'(?.ç, then your verdict d5' for Ctp/zwl-u on //?j5' count, and
y()u shouldproceed directly t() question 24. lfyour answer to this question is No, please proceed
to question 20.

Affirm ative Defense - Statute of Lim itations

20. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestm ent did not bring its

claim within the tim e set by law?

Yes No

Ifyour answer to //7,.5. question is rt?A', then your verdict jx-/br Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 24. Ifyour answer to this question is No, please proceed
to question 21.

Affirm ative Defense - Unclean Hands

21 . Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment's wrongdoing is

directly related to the claim against which it is asserted, and that Compass was personally injured
by evestm ent's wrongful conduct?

Yes

yyour tzn-sm/cr to this tyzfcx//tpn is Ff?5', then your verdict j5'./'t?r Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 24. Ifyour t'/n-çwf?r to this question is No, please proceed
to question 22.

No
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22. W hat is the total amount of damages you award to evestment, if any, related to Compass'
misappropriation of trade secrets'?

s>
Please proceed to question 23.

23. Did evestment prove, by a preponderance of the evidence
, that Compass'

m isappropriation of trade secret was willful and m alicious?

Yes No

Please proceed to question 24.

Breach of evestm ent's W ebsite Term s of Service

24. Did evestment prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Com pass had actual or

constructive knowledge of the terms of service governing the use of evestment's website when
using the website?

Yes

Ifyour answer to //?j-$' question is No, then your k'erdict isfor Compass on this count, and
yot/ should proceed directly to question 34. J/- your Jn.swcr to this question is i'cy, please
proceed to question 25.

25. Did evestm ent prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Compass breached the

terms of service governing the use of evestm ent's website?

Yes No

Ifyour Jz?s'lf/f?r to this qllestion /-s' No, then ytpr/r verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
yöT/ should proceed directly to question 34. //' your answer to this question jA, rcy, please
proceed to question 26.

26. Did evestment prove, by a preponderance of the evidences that evestment was harmed
,

or suffered dam ages, as a result of Compass' breach of contract?

Yes N o

Ifyour Jnxwt?r to this question /A' No, then yotlr verdict fx-/'(?r Compass on this count, and
you .5'/7(?l//l proceed directly to question 34. lfyour answer to //c/x question /5' Ft?5', you must
consider the qfprmative dqfenses that apply to these claims: y.7/cl,s't? proceed to question 27.
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Affirm ative Defense - Laches

27. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance ofthe evidence, that evestm ent delayed in filing
suit for an unreasonable and inexcusable length of tim e from when it knew or should have

known of its claim and this was prejudicial to Compass?

Yes WNo

lfyour answer to this question /,5' J'(?y, then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 34. yyour answer to this question /5' No, please proceed
to question 28.

Affirmative Defense - Acquiescence

28. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment actively

represented that it would not assel't a right or a claim, and the delay between the active

representation and the assertion of the right or claim was not excusable and caused Compass

undue prejudice?

Yes xo vz'

Ifyour Jz?-çwt?r to //?j5' question is Fc5,, then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 34 . Ifyour Jzuwt?r to this question is No, please proceed
to question 29.

Affirm ative Defense - W aiyer

29. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment waived or gave

up its rights to assert that Compass did anything im proper?

Yes ZNo

It-your Jrawt?r to this question is l'cs', then your verdict isfor Compass on //J/.$' count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 34 . yyour answer to this question /5' No, p/trtzs': proceed
to question 30.

Affirm ative Defense - Equitable Estoppel

30. Did Com pass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestm ent concealed or

was silent about the fact that it did not approve of Compass using its clients' login passwords to

access and use evestm ent's Analytics Database, which Compass relied upon and which reliance
was reasonable under the circum stances and caused Compass to continue to use its clients' login

passwords to access and use evestm ent's Analytics Database?

Yes xo xzz

8
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Ifyour answer to //:9 question is F'cs', then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 34 . yyour answer to this question /5' No, please proceed
to question 31.

Affirm ative Defense - Statute of Lim itations

31. Did Com pass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment did not bring its
claim within the time set by law?

Yes

Ifyour answer to this question is F'cs', then ytpl/r verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 34. J/ytptfr answer to this question is No, please proceed
to t?:/(?A'/jT??7 J2.

Affirm ative Defense - Unclean Hands

No

32. Did Com pass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that ev estm ent's wrongdoing is

directly related to the claim against which it is asserted, and that Compass was personally injured
by evestment's wrongful conduct?

Yes No

Ifyour answer to this question /.& Ft?.$, then your verdict j-ç-/br Compass on this count, and
you shouldproceed directly to question 34. lfyour answer to this question /,& No, please proceed
to question 33.

33. W hat is the total amount of damages you award to evestm ent, if any, related to Compass'
breach of the tenus of service governing the use of evestment's website?

s 530, oo0
Please proceed to question 34.

Tortious Interference with Contract

34. Did evestm ent prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that it had a contract with
Holland Capital M anagement and that Com pass knew of the contract between evestment and
Holland Capital M anagem ent?

Yes ' No

9
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Ifyour t'z?s'u/t?r to this question /5' no, then y/l/r verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
your deliberations are complete. You should sign and date this verdict form and notfy the
bailij' J/-ytal/r answer to this question is yes please proceed to question 35.

35. Did evestment prove, by a preponderance of the evidence
, that Com pass intentionally

interfered with evestment's contract with Holland Capital Management?

Yes No

Ifyour answer to this question is No, then ytpl/r verdict isfor tlltp/Awt7/sw on this count, and
yt?l/r deliberations are complete. You should A'/gn and date this verdict form and r/t?//././ the
/,J//4,/* ' Ifyour answer to this question is Fè5', you must consider the qé/7rzrltz/jvc dejènses that
apply to these claitns; please proceed to question 36.

Affirm ative Defense - Laches

36. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment delayed in filing

suit for an unreasonable and inexcusable length oftime from when it knew or should have

known of its claim and this was prejudicial to Compass?

xo v
/

Xyour answer /(4 this question is F(?5', then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
ytalfr deliberalions are complete. You should sign and date this vcrlfc/ form and not# the
/?t7//#./' Ifyour answer to this question is N(), please proceed to question 3 7.

Affirmative Defense - Acquiescence

Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestm ent actively

represented that it would not assert a right or a claim, and the delay between the active

representation and the assertion of the right or claim was not excusable and caused Compass

undue prejudice?

Yes xo Z

Ifyour tzn-çwpr to //?/A' question is JQ5', then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
your deliberations are complete. You should sign and date this verdict form and /74?//./j? the
Atz/#//' Ifyour J/?s'u/(?r to this question is No, please proceed to question 38.
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Affirm ative Defense - W aiver

38. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment waived or gave

up its rights to assel't that Compass did anything improper?

Yes No

yyour answer to this qtlestion j5' J'és, then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
your deliberations tpr: complete. You should sign and date this verdict form and not# the
bailiff J/'ytpl/r answer to //:/5' question is No, please proceed to question 39.

Affirm ative Defense - Equitable Estoppel

39. Did Com pass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestm ent concealed or

was silent about the fact that it did not approve of Com pass using its clients' login passwords to

access and use evestm ent's Analytics Database, w hich Compass relied upon and which reliance

was reasonable under the circum stances and caused Com pass to continue to use its clients' login

passwords to access and use evestment's Analytics Database?

s.
- V -

Ifyour answer to //7/5, qttestion is J'f?,$, then your verdict isfor Compass on this count, and
your deliberations are complete. You should é'jgr/ and date this verdict form and r/4?//./.i/ the
/?J//4'/'' Ifyour answer to this question /5' No, please proceed to question 40.

Affirm ative Defense - Statute of Lim itations

40. Did Compass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment did not bring its

claim within the tim e set by law?

Yes N o

Ijkour t?r/yu/t?r to this question /.s' J'c-s'. then your verdict jx/tpr Compass on this count, and
yöl/r deliberations are complete. You should sign and date this verdict form and ??t?/j./j/ the
bailijf. lfyour answer to this question is No, please proceed to question 41.

Affirm ative Defense - Unclean H ands

41 . Did Com pass prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that evestment's wrongdoing is

diredly related to the elaim against whieh it is asserted, and that Compass was personally injured
by evestment's wrongful conduct?

x.
- K
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Ifyour answer to /J?8' question /A' Fc5.. then your verdict j.s'.ft?r Compass on this count, and
your deliberations are c'omplete. You should sign and date //7/.s' verdict form and ??t?/j.# the
/?Jj/4/./' Ifyour answer to this question is No, please proceed to question 42.

42. W hat is the total am ount of damages you award to evestm ent, if any, related to Com pass'

tortious interference with contract?

s>
Please proceed to question 43.

43. Did evestment prove, by clear and convincing evidence, that Compass was guilty of
intentional misconduct or gross negligence?

/Yes No

Ifyour answer to this question j,s' no, your deliberations are complete. Please sign and
date this verdictform and pltp/j./j/ the bailiff lfyour Jnywt?r to this question /.ç yes please proceed
to question 4 4.

44. W hat is the am ount of punitive damages, if any,

punishment to Compass and as a deterrent to others?
that yOu award to evestment as a

s ï -2 :1111,,):
Your deliberations are complete. Please sign and date this verdictform and rltafï/.,i/ the bailiff

mSO SAY W E ALL
, this t l of , 2017.

tkreperjod U tl
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